weighted mortality tables for males and females. Mortality rates for Citicare Fire & Public Safety retirees
were based on the Pub- 2010 Safety Healthy Annuitant headcount-weighted mortality tables for males
and females. All rates are projected on a fully generational basis with the ultimate rates of Mortality
Improvement Scale MP-2020.

Discount Rate
Given the City's decision not to fund the program, all future benefit payments were discounted using
the Fidelity 20-year municipal bond rate published as of September 30, 2023, of 4.63%. The Fidelity
Municipal 20 Year GO AA Index consists of tax exempt general obligation bonds with a maturity of
20 years and an average AA credit rating.

City of Corpus Christi, Texas
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

93

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the total OPEB liabilities of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liabilities
would be if they were calculated using a discount rate or healthcare cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rates:

Current
1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Current (6.10% (7.10% (8.10%
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase decreasing to decreasing to decreasing to

(3.63%) (4.63%) (5.63%) 3.25%) 4.25%) 5.25%)

Citicare 1,882,974$   1,711,582$   1,560,632$   1,515,818$   1,711,582$   1,951,363$
Citicare Fire 11,802,926   10,805,282   9,893,731   9,914,395   10,805,282   11,870,841
Public Safety 2,936,590   2,691,292   2,469,356   2,425,823   2,691,292   3,006,927

Total OPEB liability 16,622,490$   15,208,156$   13,923,719$   13,856,036$   15,208,156$   16,829,131$

Discount Rate Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Citicare Citicare Fire Public Safety Total

Reporting period ending 9/30/2024 9/30/2024 9/30/2024 9/30/2024
Measurement date 9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023

Serv ice cost 225,544$   360,464$   135,368$   721,376$
Interest 81,966   333,074   103,067   518,107
Difference between expected
  and actual experience (369,818)   2,359,940   260,773   2,250,895
Changes of assumptions 120,615   511,591   169,517   801,723
Actual benefit payments (193,630)   (298,816)   (504,350)   (996,796)

Net change in total OPEB liability (135,323)   3,266,253   164,375   3,295,305

Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,846,905   7,539,029   2,526,917   11,912,851

Total OPEB liability - ending 1,711,582$   10,805,282$   2,691,292$   15,208,156$

Changes of assumptions reflects a change in the discount rate from 4.40 % at the beginning of the
measurement period (September 20, 2022) to 4.63% at the end of the measurement period
(September 30, 2023).

There were no changes of benefit terms during the current measurement period.

City of Corpus Christi, Texas
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

94

D. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,653,606.

On September 30, 20234 the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and